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SETTING UP OF TECHNICAL INSTITUTES
Maharaj Shri Satpal

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of applications received by the All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) from various States including Uttarakhand for setting up of technical institutes during the last two years, State-wise;

(b) the number of technical institutes out of such applications for which permission was granted by AICTE;

(c) the number of applications pending as on date and the reasons therefor; and

(d) whether these applications are likely to be approved before the academic year 2013-14 and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M. M. PALLAM RAJU)

(a) to (d) : A statement is laid on the table of the House.

1st position

STATEMENT REFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.261 ASKED BY SHRI
SATPAL MAHARAJ, HON'BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING SETTING UP OF TECHNICAL INSTITUTES.

(a): The State-wise number of applications received by the All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) from the various States including State of Uttarakhand for setting up of new Technical Institute in the year 2011-12 & 2012-13 is at Annexure .

(b): The number of Technical Institutes for which permission was granted by AICTE is 432 out of 956 applications received in the year
2011-12 and 283 out of 647 applications received in the year 2012-13.

(c) & (d): 23 number of applications received for the year 2012-13 are pending due to court cases or for want of additional information and non receipt of Security Deposit from these institutions. AICTE requests online application from applicants on a yearly basis and are processed on a yearly basis.
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